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STANOLIND OIL AND GAS COMPIA_NY
OIL AND GAS BUILDING .“"'"-’:‘. \‘l - . . O:C
R | ¥ FORT WORTH, TEXAS e ,
‘ﬁ . LR e Y o 9-C2
. | April 28, 1955

File: = HGH-UZ16~536+510.1

Subject: Application for Norn-Standard
Gas Proration Unit
Eumont Gas Pool
Lea County, New Mexico

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commmission (3)
i Santa F,, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey
Gentlemen:
It is requested that 2 hearing be set on the application of
Stanolind 0il and Gas Company for an exception to Rule SA of that portion ngS T

of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission Order No. R~520, pertairing
to the Fwmont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Exception to this rule

A B will be sought for the purpose of forming a non-standard gas proration
Fi o wit containing §j80 acres comprising the W/2 .nd the W/2 E/2 Section 22,
T-20-S, R-37-K, Lea County, New Mexico. This noa-sta ¢t would be

assigned for yzas allocation purposes to Stanolind's O. J. Gillully "B"
No. L, located 340 feet from the north and west lines of Section 22,
T-20-S, R-37-E, as shown on the attached plat.

- : ; The referernced well was originslly completed in June 1939 as a

A : ’ Monument Field oil well. Authority to dually complete the well for
production of gas from the Ewmont Field was granted by the Commission on
March 15, 1954, in Order No. DC-80. For gas allocation purposes, this

. : : well is currently assigned a proration vt comprising 160 acres in the

T , W/h Of Secticn 22’ T-ZO-S, R'B?"Eo

We shewld like to point out that the proposed non-staadard umt
is composed of cortiguous quarter quarter sections which iie wholly within
a =ingle govermmsntal section and that neither the length nor the width
of the proposed unit exceeds 5280 fset. The entire proposed unit lies
within the horizontal lirmits of *he Eumont Gas Pool as defined by the
Comsmi ssion and may reasonably be presumed to be productive of gas. As
previously pointed out, the unorthodox location of this gas well was
occasioned by the dual completdon of a well previously drilled to
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another horizon. There are no other wells on this lease to which the
acreage could be assigned for gas allocation purposes. All of ihe acreage
in the proposed umit is a part of a single basic lease, and the working
interest ari royalty interest are common throughout.

Tours very truly,
Z M}”

ALEX CLARKE, JR.
Division Engineer

RGHsep
Attaclhments
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BEFORE THEK

. . . .
®il Tonzerbntion Townission
SANTA Fz, Naw MExico

June 28, 1955

IN THE MATTER OF:

case No._Olk

Y

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS
6035 SimMs BUILDING
TELEPHONE 3-8691
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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011, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
June 28, 1955

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Stanolind Oil and Gas Cowmpany
for approval of a L80-acre non-standard gas
proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool: W/2
and W/2 E/2 of Section 22, Township 20 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, said
unit to oe dedicated to applicant's 0. J.
Gilluly "B" Well No. 4, located 340! FNL and
340 FWL of said Section 22.

Case No. 914

B S N N S T L

Honorable John F. Simms,
Mr. E. S. (Johnny) Walker
. Mr., William B. Macey

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. MACEY: The next case on the docket is Case No. 91L. It

is nct ‘on the printed docket for today; the case was continued from

|the Jure 13th hearing. Mr. Hiltz?

¥R. HILTZ: R. G. Hiltz, for Stanolind. We have nothing
further to present in this case at this time. It Qas cohtinued on
the Commission’s motion on the basis of a letter submitted by
Ameradé; to which Stanolind objected because it contained testimony
and we felt that, the witnesses, not being present.for cross exami=-
nation, warranted such objection to the letter,
| MR. MACEY: Mr. Christie?
Re S.-CHRISTI &,

having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:
(&) ;)

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEFPHONE 3.6691%
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MR. CHRISTIE: I am R. S. Christie, employed by Amerada
Petroleum Corporation, Tulsa, Oklahoma, as a petroleum engineer. I
have testified before this Commission previously. Are my qualifi-
ations satisfactory?

- MR. MACEY: Yes, sir.

MR. CHRIS;TIE: In Case 914, we were unable Lo be present
when the case was called on the docket. We sent a letter protestinﬁ
the application. I understand that the letter was read into the
record. Is that correct?

MR. MACEY: The letter was read into the record by Mr. Kitts|
after whichVMr. Smith objected to the admission of the exhibit, and
we sustained Mr. Smith'!s objection. 3So, I guess, technically, the
exhibit and the letter V'are not in the record.

MR. KITTS: Not as a piece of evidence.

MR. CHRISTIE: Should I read the lettsr then? This is
addressed to"The Non-Standard Gas Proration Unit.m

‘"Gé‘h.*l e>meu :

This has reference to Stanolind 0il and Gas Company's appli=-
cation.for a x{on-standard gas proration unit in the fumont Gas Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico. They request a 4BO-acre unit be assigned
to their 0. J. Gilluly "B"™ No. 4, located 340 feet from the north
and west lines of Section 22, Tovmship 20 Soutn, Range 37 East, as
shown on the attached plat.

An examination of the attached plat discioses a concentra-
tion of wells near the center of Sections 15, 16, 21 and 22. Loca=-
tions so spaced will cause a concentration of withdrawals which is

not considered a good conservation practice. Furthermore, testi-

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYFE RCPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX/'CO
TELEFPHONE 3-6691
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mony has been presented to show that one well will drain b40-acres.
You will note a circle of approximately 640 acres in the area has
been circumscribed around the Stanolind Gilluly B-4 Well, which |
clearly indicates said well will drain offset acreage and not the
entire 480 acres requested for the subject well.

At the May hearing, Stanolind requested a 320-acre unit for
its Gilluly—Well 6 X (Case 899), also an unorthodox location insofar
as a 320~acre gas unit is concerned. Likewise, a circle around thig
well shows the area of drainage.

We submit if the Commission aporoves these applications in
Ca§;$”899 and 914, the concentrated withdrawals will tend to create
waste and im our opinion, will not protect correlative.rignts.
Therefore, we protest the granting of Stanolind's request in Case
No. 91k and ask that Rule 5A, Order No. 520, pertaining to the

Eumont Pool, be enforced. ==

The next paragraph indicates we could not be present and we
the reason for my being here at the presen®. time.

of June 10th. I refer to Amerada's Exhibit No. 1 on the Board, Casg¢
9l14. The plat submitted with the letter showed 160-acre tract on
the Continental Lease, which later developed was a 320-acre tract.
In addition, Bxhibit No. 1 is a little larger arca, it shows thi
gas well to the south of these particular units, primarily to indi=-
cate the undeveloped acreage between the well in the south and the
wells in the center of the area that we are talking about. The
purpose of the Zxhibit No. 1 and also Ho. 2, is to indicate the <as

units and the development around the common corner of Sections 15

would have somebody at the next hearing if it were continued. That|is

I would like to correct the plat that was indicated in the lettgr

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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and 16, 21 and 22 i» Rance 37 East, Township 20 South. As pointed
N out in the letter, the circles drawn around Gilluly 6-X and the Gilluly
B-4 indicates approximately the radius of drainage of 6L0-acre tract.

Actually that is not an accurate 640 acres, it is really the

+h cerner, in I‘ealit‘f

diagbnal from the center of a section to the . So,
would be slightly iﬁ excess of 640 acres.

Exhibit No. 2 is a new exhibit and wasn't presented with the
letter of June 1l0th. it shows  in additibn to the approximate area
of drainage on there, Stanolind's Gi‘lluly B-4 of 64O-acre radius.

, It also has a circle which is in green, which shows the radius of
':" drainage of 180 acre tract.. Of course, these circles merzly indi-
"'- cate that it ...doésn't appear that the wells in question will drain
the Stanolind acreage, and will probably obtain some of their pro-
duction from offset acreages beéause of the location of the wells

A in the corners of the respective tracts.

R
e
.ll ‘}

In my opinion, I questioned whether there would be any particulfr

waste involved in either of these applications, but we are more

£ RN ey ¢

| seriously concerned about the equities. We believe that as time go%s
on, and the pool is depletzd, that Stanolind will recovei more than

their fair share of the gas within the pool, by reason of these

close locatims to the vroperty lines. 1 mentioned that concentra-

tion of withdrawals because of . location is not considered good

cractice. That is probably more true in oil preduction and certainly:
if the reservoir is a water drive reservoir. There are certain
conditions where conditions of this kind could result in poor
practice, even in a reservoir of this type, with a well so spaced.

I might mentior that possibly the only waste that might be .created

| 7 by the concentration of these withdrawals would be in the case of the
I

‘ ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
" - STENOTYPE REPORTERS

i ALBUQUERQUE, NKW MEXICO

: TELEPHONE 3-6€91




| well were drilled down in the southeast corner of their proposed

draw that statement, that you do not think that waste wlll be caused

lease not being as permeable, and have as much gas contained in the

reservoir where there has been no well drilled. For examrple, if a

480-acre unit, @nd was not as good a well as -the Gilluly B-4, then
that would indicate that the B-4 would produce more gas chan that
lease was entiltled to have produced. There is ﬁo way of -knowing
what the formation is down in that area but there is quite a large grea
of undevelopment between the subject wellrand the wells to the south.
I'doh’t,think there is any question, of course, but what the area ig
productive. 1t is a question of the quality of the production becayse
of no wells. I believe that is all I have.
MR. MACEY: Do you wish to offer those'exhibits?
MR. CHRISTIE: I would like to offer Amerada's Exhibit 1 ard
two in the recbrd.
MR. MACEY: Without objection the exhibits will be received in

evideéence.

CROSS EXAMINATION
By MR. HILTZ: :
Q If you recall, you did state that you felt that the granting

of this application would create waste. Do I understand you to with-

(2%}

A No, I don't wart to withdraw the statement. I want to quallify
it to say that there is a possibility that waste might be created by the |
location of these particular wells. As I stated, I don't think therje is
any way of telling that unless we have a well dfilled doﬁn between those
two areas where the gas is being produced at the present time.

Q In order Tor that to be true, ycu had to make the assumptiopn

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOYYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-66891
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that. any well drilled in the most southerly portion of the proratioj

'01 ’ unit would have to be one of poorer quality than the sxisting well?
A Poorer quality and it is a ﬁossibility that due to the natyre

£ the formations there might be sohe gas that would never be pro-

duced by the wells presently on producticn.

'Q Do you have any reason to believe that the quality of the

pay there might not be better and that the deliverability of the

well might be greater?

bk e b
S

A No, I do not.

L2 2

i_ : Q. Do yeu have any ev1dence whatsoever to 1ndlcate the relative

e A

quality of the pay in that portion of the field?

»

_ A No. ,
ﬁ; ; ) | . Q Is it yodr opinion‘that sne well in this field will drain
E?Fk % 640 acres?
A Yes, I think it will.
Q You think that a well will draln in excess of 6409
A T think it will, ’
; . Q - Then it would not be your testimony that the ultimate recovery

from this reservoir is in a sense a function of the number of wells

producing?
A No, that is right.
@ Any gas that would not be recovered by Stanolind's Well,

Gilluly B-4, from that proration unit, wculd be recovered by other
wells in the pool, is that not correct?

A Yes, but of course would change the equities proposition.
{ o  Nevertheless there-would be no waste created by failure io
f recover that gas, is that correct?

~ A I think that is correct.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE RESORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TersPHONE 3.6691




Q As a matter of fact, I believe the Statute contemplates that |
™ when it says that the Commission must prorate gas in such a manner that

it will prevent drainage between tracts that is not compensated for

o by counter-drainage?

?i"‘ E A Well, I don't know.

Q 1Is that not correct?

A I don't know whether the Statute says that.

» z . @ I am nét a lawyer either. I have read it and-I do believe

R o o that statement is in the Statutes. so there would be no waste caused : .-

’ﬁl : by the failure to recover the gasj it would be recovered by other

e
Pk §

Wéils”in’fhe~pool'if not recovered by the Stanolind well?
A If there were any waéte, it would be minor.
E" e - Q What is the allocation formula in this pool?

A Straight acreage.

- Pnte
TS

o : Q 1Is it your opinion that the Commission in this field has

‘adopted an allocéthan formula which distribute s.the market demand

reasondaobly, and in preportion to the reserves underiyiliyy each tract?

A Yes, I think sc.

.
" TR S ST S,

Q In other words, a tract should be accorded an opportunity to

produce currently to the available market in proportion to the
reserves it is contributing to the common source of supply, is that

correct?

A With limitations. 1 think they should have enough wells to
do that without jeopardizing the eguities of offsets.

Q  You do feel that a tract should be givern an allowable in
accordance With the amount oOi reserve that it contributes to the
common pool?

— A Well, T wouldn't say reserve. You can't bass it on reserve

ARA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPK REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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‘that phey propcse in this case?

without knowing what the reserves are, but based on straight acreagh.

Q  We are assuming that the allocation formula is equitable in this

case? :

A Yes.

' Qleo you know of any other manner by which-Stanolind could:obtpin

an allowable commensurate with the situation of the proration unit

A 1 presume they could drill another we!l.

Q: Do you think another well is necessary to get the full ulti-
mate’recq§ery under that tract?

A I think the well is not necessary to get the ultimate re-
cbver? under that tract. I think another well is necessary to pro-
tect équities in the field, particularly in this area.

Q Would you say that if any drainage by Stanolind, by other -

tractg, were compensated for by simifiar- drainage, by other operators,

would not tend to protect equiuies?

A No, I do not believe it will exactly.

2 yod did not draw circles around the Amerada well., If you had drapr.

a si@ilar circle around your tract indicated in yellow on your Exhibi

'l, approximately how much acreage would be -encompassed by that 640~
acre circle?
MR. MACEY: Was your guestion, how much acreage would be

encompassed in the Oi0-zcre circle?

0 That is a point very well taken. Would you voint -outon your

Exhibit 1 the acreage which would te encompassed within yvour 640-
acre circle?

A Usine the center of the Amerada iWell?

Q' One other question. I note that on your Exnibit 1 and Exhibjt

ct

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES ’
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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witness? Mr. Kitts?

IBy MR. KITTS:

2 Yes.

A It would be approximately, it would be the same size of the
circle as around the other tw~ wells, the Stanolind Gilluly B-L and
the Stanolind Gilluly 6-X.

Q It would include acreage well beyond your l60-acre tract?

A Yes, certainly.

Q It would be possible in that case, for your well to drain an
area greater than 160 acres, is that not correct? )

A;,Well, cbviously, if it had acreagé in excess of 160, it would
drain more acres than 160.

* MRe HILTZ: 1 have ho further questions, Mr. Hacey.

MR. MACEY: Does anyone have any further questions of the

Q Mr. Christie, do you have any reéson to believe that this.
Sianolind well would drain other than radiaily?
-A;‘Oh, yes, i think they would. Due to characters of the
férmaiions; I doubt if a well drains exactly a circle.
Q@ Roughly or -- |
A (Interrupting) Roughly.
- § Roughly radiaily?
A Yes, sir. |
MR. KITTS: That is ail.
MR. MACEY: Anyone elise? If no further .questions the witness
may be excused.
(Witness excused.)
MR. MACEY: Do you have anything further, dr. Hiltz?

MR HILTZ: No, we made our statement at the last hearing.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTVPE REPORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE, HEW MEXICC
TELEFHONE 3-6651
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| That is the only well to the south which could effect any counter-

‘ldrainage on this tract.

|that is now undeveloped?

like this, to further develop and get a better drainage pattern.

IMfR. MACEY: G&r. Christie, you have nothing further?
YR. CHRISTIE: No, sir.

MR. MACEY: Anyone else have anything further? Mr. Rieder?

MR. RIEDER: Yes, sir, I would like the record to show that %he

nearest well, well south of the Stanolind tract in question, the

Gilluly, is some thres-quarters of a mile away from that tract.

MR« HILTZ: I don't want to belabor the point, but I believe
Athat I codd ask some questions that would clear ﬁhat up.
» (Mr. Christie recalled for further questioning.)
By HR. HILTZ: .
Q " Is there any reason to believe that that acreage referred to
by Mr. Rieder would not be productive?
‘ A No, I don't, in my opinion, I think it is productive.,

Q If you had a recommendation to make to your management, if

lyou owned the land, would you recommend drilling the well in that area

A If we owned the Stanolind tract?

Q@ No, I am speaking =-- We have control of that acreage. I

wold assume that you would have the acreage between the most southefly

well, the southern-most boundary of proposed gas proratiaon?

A A1l I can say is, we have drilled wells in similar situations$

Q It is possible that wells will be drilled in there much closg

——

to the Stanolind proposed proraticn unit, and that we are talking

about effective drainage, then certainly there would be wells in

that area, closer to the Stanolind acreage that would be draining?

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX{CO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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‘Commission recdrds'will also reflect that all the wells in that aregp-

A It appears from the map there would be further development -
there.

Q Did either of your exhibits reflect all the gas producing
wells in that immediate area?

A No.

Q@ There afe a number of other gas producing: wells that are not
shown on your map? | |

A Yes, quite a number.

MR. HILTZ: I would like for the record to show that Stanolipd's

Exhibits do reflect all the gas producing wells in that area. The

are excellent producing gas wells, and it is up t6 the other opera-
tors in that area, I would feel, to develbp their properties as they
see fit, in order to protect their interest in that area, because I
believe it is good gas productive acreage, aud will be developed in
the near future.

4 MR. MACEY: Anyone else? If not we will take the case under
adviseﬁent.

MR. STANLEY: I would like to ask, Mr. Christie, I would
like to ask you a question concerning an empirical question. Vould
you say that any well in the Eumont Pool would drain gas under a
perfecély circumscribed circle?

A I question it very much.
MR, HACEY: Anyvone else have anything further in this case?
(Wiitness excused.)

MR, MACEY: We will take the case under advisenent.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE RFFORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEX{CO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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- STATE OF NEW MEXTCO )
- } i oss,
COUNTY OF BERNALILIO ) )
1, _ADA_DEARNLEY _» Court Reporter, do hereby
3 - gertify that the foregoing and attached tramscript of proceedings

before the New Mexico 0il Comservation Commission at Santa Fe,
New Mexico, is a2 true 2and correct record to the best of my
~ Mmovledge, skill and ebility, o
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial

A seal this It aay of July » 1955,

Netary Publie, Court Reporter

My Commission Expires:

June 19, 1959

1
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BAFORE THE
®il Conservation Commission
SANTA FE, NEw MEXICO

~June 13, 1955

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NO ll’"

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

vy

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS
605 SimMs BUILDING
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BEFORE THE
01]. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
June 13, 1659

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Stanolind 0il and Gas Company
for approval of a 480-acre non-standard gas
‘proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool: W/2
and W/2 E/2 of Section 22, Township 20 South,
Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, said
unit to be dedicated to applicantts 0. J.
Gilluly "B" Well No. %, located 340O' FNL

and 340® FWL of said Section 22, ,

tt 00 89 S0 ¥+ e

Case 91k

ap o0 S8 20 9v w9

Before: Honorable John F. Simms, E. S. (Johnny) Walker, and
William B. Macey. '

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
MR. MACEY: The next case on the docket is Case 91k,
MR. SMITH: Mr. Hiltz is our only witness.in Case 914, Thi

-“1s application of Stanolind 0il and Gas Company for approval of

- 480~acre non-standerd gas proration unit comprising the west half

and the west half of the east half of Section 22, Township 20 South
Range 37 East, in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. The
acreage in the unit is to be dedicated tc our 0. J. Gilluly "B"
No. 4, lécated 340 feet fromlthe'north line and 340 feet from the
west line of Section 22.

R. G. BILZZ

having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMIGLATION

By MR. SMITH:

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOYYPE REPORTEKS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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R. G. Hiltz.
By whom are you employed?
Stanolind 0il and Gas Company.

In what capacity?

> O O O b

I am a petrcleum engineer in their North Texas~New Mexico
¢ffice in Fort Worth, Texas. |
Q You have testified before the Commission on other occasionst
A Yes, sir, I have.
MR. SMITH: Will the Commission accept his qualifications?
MR. MACEY: They will.
Q' ﬁaﬁe you prépared an exhibit showing the acreage included
within the proposed unit?
’ A Yes, sir, I have.

(stanolind's Exhibit No. 1 marked
for identification.)

Q@ Directing your attention to what has been marked for
ldentification as Stanolindts Exhibit No. 1, what does it purport
to represent?

A This is 2 map of a portion of the Eumont Gas Pool in the
vieinity of the proposed non-standard gas proration unit. The
proposed non=standard unit is outlined in red and the Gilluly "g®
No. 4 to which it will be assigned is also encircled in red. Other
gas producing wells in the vicinity are alsc encircled in red.

Q What is the completion history of the Gilluly No., 4% well?

A Il was originally compieted in June of 1939 as a Konument
field o0il well for A.I.P. of 126 barrels of oil per day from the
Grayburg producing interval of 3766 feet to 3854 feet. Subsequently

the well was dually completed under Commission atthority in March of

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6601
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1954. Upscn completion of the dual completion operation the well
potentialled for 4858 M.C.F. ver day against a line pressure cof

900 pounds.

Q Is all of the acreage in the proposed unit reasonably proven

to be productive of gas?

A Yes, sir, I believe it is.

Q Would you explain .the basis for your conclusion?

A Referring to Exhibit No. 1, it will be noted that it hés
been contoﬁfed oﬁ'tdb‘bfdthe Yates formation with a contour intervy
of approximately 50 feet. It is apparent from this exhibit that
there are no faults or other structural conditions which would provi
to be:an impediment to communitization throughout the proposed unit

In addition, we have indicated on Ixhibit 1 by the green line
the trace of a cross-section identified as AA prime.

Q: Do you have an exhibit showing that cross-section?

A Yes, sir, I do.

(Stanolindt!s Exhitit No. 2 marked
for identificaticn.)

Q will you explain what has been marked for identification as
Stanclind!s Exhibit No. 2, what that purports to represent?

» A This is a north-south cross~section peginning with Contineﬁ
Bright Bl5 No. 3, located in Section 15 to the north of the propose
unit and terminating in the Mapenza Turland No. 1 in Section 27
to the south. The objective of this exhibit is simply to demonstrg
that tho Yates, Seven Rivers and Queen from which the well is
producing can be readily identified in the well bore of each one
of the logs and can easily be correlated from well, lecaving no

evidence of any lmpermeable barriers wnich would tend tc impede

~

te
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free communitization in bthe proposed area. In addition, it will

be noticed from ! ;¢ that the Yates, Seven Rivers and Queen
appear to be uniformly developed over the entire area.

Q What is the situation with respect to other preducing gas
wells in the vicinity of the Gilluly No. 4% well? |

A I have prepared an exhibit outlining other existinrg gas
proration units in the area.

(Stanolindts Exhibit No. 3
marked for identification.)

Q Now, can you answer my question?

A Yes, sir, Exhibit No. 3 is a map similar to Exhibit Ho. 1
and shows by the red outline the areas comprising existing gaé-
proration units. For the subject non-standard unit it will be
noted that the existing unit of 160 acres now assigned to the‘wgll
is outlined in red and the additional acreage which we propose to
assign to that well for allocation purposes is shown by the red
cross-hatching. I should also like to point out that to the west
oéithe proposéd unit and in the east'half of Sectioh 21 we show oni;
160 acres assigrned to Sténolind's Well No. 6 which, however, a case
has already been heard before the Comaission in which Stanolind is
seeking the assignmeht of the entire east half of Section 21 to
Stanolind Gilluly B No. 6X for allocation purposes. It will
be noted that other units vary in size from 160 acres to 320 acres.

Q Directing your attention to Stanclind's Exhibit No. 3,

on the map as belonging to Continental and all that is New Mexico-

Federal acreage, 1is it nct?

4 Yes, sir, that acreage, the east half of the southeast

immediately east of the proposed unit we have some acreage identifig

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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| Eumont gas pool?

gquarter are also committed to a Federal type unit.

0 What unit is that? ”

A I believe it is the southeasﬁ Monuméntrﬁnit; One rore
comment I would like to make, and that is the other gas proration
units in the area indicate that they are not necessarily of uniform
size or shape.

Q In your opinion, is all of the acreage in the proposed unit
continuous and contiguous?
A Yes, sir, it is,
Q It all lies within a single governmental suﬁdivisipn, does
T

it not? 7
| A Yes, sif.
Q It is all within the boundaries of the presently defined

“A To my knowledge, it is.
Q The wprking interest and royalty intefest common throughout
the proposed unit? | » »
A Yes, sir.

Q There is no other well in the proposed unit to which acreag
can currentiy be assigned for gas allocation purposes?

A That is correct.

Q If the Commission should see fit to grant our request, it
would avoid the necessity of completing an unnecessary well, is
that correct?

A Yes, sir, that is correct.

Q 1In your opimion, do you think that it will prevent vaste
and protect the correlative rights of the partises in the vicinity?

A 1 do.

U
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MR. SMITII: No further guestions.
MR. MACEY: Any questions? Mr. Mankin.'
CROSS EXAMINATION
By MR. MANKIN:
Q Mr. Hiltz, about threz locations north of thils particular
well, which is in the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of

Section 16 to the Ohio State Hansen No. 4, is an oilwell in the

Eumont gas pool, and that is next to the cross-section shown in

your Exhibit 3, I believe. Do you feel that this particular well
in question here in Case 914_would have any possibilities of oil
production similar to that one? )

A No. First, I would 1ike to point out that we have checked
with our field.personnel to determine whether or not there has been
any oil produced from the subject well. There has not. There is
no separator equipment on the lease and no evidence of oil produced
and we have had no indication from the gas purchaser that hsz has

had to draw down drips in order to get riil of liquids accumulating

in the lines. This exhibit indicates that the particular portion

6f the Eumont Pool is a local high area and in all probability

there would be less opportunity for oil to accumulate in that
particular area.,
By MR. RIEDER:

Q Well, that was what we had referencé to in our cross=sectio
it shows a higher structure map, shows a high and yet there is an
oil well just located slightly lower structurally than your well
and it is an oil well from the Eumont.

A There is no evidence to my knowledge of any oil produced

.
et

from this well,

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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- | you indicated that 80 acres south, 80 acres of that particular

Q It would look suspicious, wouldnl't it?

A I don't know what your definition of suspicious is. I
would say that the ract there is oil -at tThat structural pusition
indicates that it can occur at that structural elevation. That is
the only thing I c¢an say. 1 migat point out that this well is in
the most northeasterly pa:ﬁ of the gas proration unit,and there
being no evidence of oil accumulation at that point, T would sayf
that would tend to indicate there is 1little possibility of the’-
oil accumulation on the proposed unit. A
By MR. MANKIN:

Q Also in the east half of the east half of this Section 22,

section was committed to S..E..M, unit., 1Is that a Federal unié?
A Yes. ‘
Q The north part of the 160 acres, Continental drilled a dry
hole, indicated-a dry hole to 5,810 back in 1947, which directly

adjoins your particular unit. In ot:ier words, the well is in the

A I have no knowledge of that well being drilled on the maps
I used, on the information I had to prepare the well. There was x
ro indication of a well héving,been drilled at that location..

Q I have a map that Continental had that showed that dry hole

A I have no knowledge or evidence related to that at all.

Q 560 acres cculd not be assigned to this particular well as
the original .80 acres has been assigned to 5. E..M. unit,

A I would like to explain that. The entire east half of the

southeast half is dedicated fo the Iederal unit. Tt woulg necessit

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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the development of proper communitization agreements with unitized
acreage in a Federal unit, with non-unitized fee land. It would
not seem practical to go ahead on -that basis. However, it doesn't
mean to indicate that we would refuse to enter negotiations on that
basis. »

MR. MACEY: Anyone else have a question of the witness?
If not, the witness may be excused.

MR. SMITH: I would like to offer in evidence Exhibits 1, 2

and 3. G

MR. MACEY: Without objection, they will be received.
Anyone have anything further in this‘cése? Mr. XKitts, do you want
to read that letter? | | |

MR. KITTS: We have a 1etter from Amerada Petroleum Corp-

Aﬁtehtion to W. B. Macey. Letter was written by R. S. Christle,
with a copy to Mr. Hiltz of Stanolind. ' ..

nGentlemens: »

This has reference to StanolihdAOil & Gas Company!ls applicatio
for a non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea
County, NeQ‘Mexico. They request a 480~acre unit be assigned to
their oO. J.‘Gillully "B" No., 4, located 340 feet from the north
and west lines of Section 22, Township 20 South, Range 37 East,
as shown on the attached plat.

An examinaticn of the attached plat discloses a concentration
of wells near the center of Sections 15, 16, 21 and 22. Locations
so spaced will cause a concentration of withdrawals wﬁich is not
considered a good c¢censervation practice. Furthermore, testimony

has been presented to show that one well will drain 640 acres.

oration, Tulsa, addressed to New Mexico 0il Conservation Commissioq,

)

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCTIATES
BTENOYYPE REPORTERS
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You will note a circle of approximately 640 acres in the area
™ has been circumsceribed around the Stanolind Gillully B-4 well which
clearly indicates said well will drain offset acreage and not the

entire 480 acres requested for the subject well.

4
F 2

At the May hearing, Stanolind requested a 320=acre unit for
I its Gillully Well 6 X (Case No. 899), also an unorthodox location

insofar as a 320-acre gas unit is concerned. Likewise, a circle

around this well shows the area of drainage.
We submit if the Commission approves these applications in
Cases 899 and 914, the concentrated withdrawals will tend to create : .-

‘waste and in our opinion, will not protect correlative rights.

Therefore, we protest the granting of Stanolind's request in Case
No. 91l and ask that Rule 5A, Order No. 520, pertaining to the
Eumont Pool, be enforced.

v AN

5 o véii}_ _ A We had expected that Case No. 877 only would be heard on June A aT
; | 133 therefore, we are not prepared to attend the hearings on this i
date. If this letter is not considered sufficient evidence in this
.‘éase,‘we respectfull& request the case be continued to the June 28th
+dr July hearing, at which time we will have a representative presengk,

F , Yours,very truly," signed R. S. Christie.

MR. SMITH: I would like to object to the admission of the
exhibit and the letter as being unsworn testimony; and also, due
tc the fact that we cannot possibly cross—examine the witress, or
wnoever wrote the letter, with respect to his basls for the conclusfon.

I would like to object to its being made a part of the record.

. MR. MACEY: Mr. Smith, in view of the circumstances surrounfi-
ing this matter, the Commissicn feels we should continue the case

until the 28th hearing. I am sure that everyone will Le herc. Ve

/. OA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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will sustain yecur objection for the record. I will advise Mr.
Christie. Does ényone else have anything further in this case?

We will continue the case to June 28th.

K-k & ok k %k ¥ Kk %k

CERIIFICATE
I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
!oregoing and attached transcript of proceedings hefore the New
Mexico 0il Cohservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a
true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability. ‘
IN’WITNESS‘WﬁEREOF,‘I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

this 17th day of June, 1955.

Notary Public,

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691
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rra or Mr, Hilts

W. B. Macay

"the Eumont Gas Pool has been

fer approval of a 480-acre
, and advertised for hearing on Jue 13,

Fs, Kew Maxioe.
. Vo'ty‘,truly yours,
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ATTENTION:
June 13, 1955 0il Conservyation Commission hearing — Case 877 (Towrnsend Wolfcamp

GOR case) and the attached Case''913, plus the following Case 91li.

June 15, regulab hearing date the allowable cases only will be heard.
The rest of the caseés’' will be-advertised for the June 28, 1955 hearing.
APPLICATION FOR NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION ’ CASE__ 9Ly _

UNIT EUMONT GAS POOL, IEA COUNTY, NEW MEXTICO

It 1s requested that a hearing be set on the application of Stanolind Oil &
Gas Company for an exception to Rule 5A of that portion of New Mexico Oil Conserva-
tion Commission Order No. R-520, pertaining to the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico. Exception to this rule will be sought for the purpose of forming a non-

standard gas proration unit containing 480 acres comprising the W-2 and the W/2 E/2
Sectlon 22, T-20-S, R-37-E, lea County, New Mexico. This non-Standard unit would be

assigned for gas allocation purposes to Stanolind!s Q. J. Gillully "B" No. 4, Locat-
ed 340 fuet from the north and west lines of Section 22, T-20-S, R~37~E, as shown

‘on the attached plat.

The referenced well was originally completed in June 1939 as a Monument Fleld
ol well, - Authority to dually complete the well for production of gas from the
Buront Field was granted by the Commission on March 15, 1954, in Order No. DC-80.
For gas allocation purposes, this well is currently assigned a proration unit com~
prising 160 acres in tke NW/4 of Section 22, T-20~S, R-37-E.

We should like to point out that the proposed non-standard unit is composed of
contiguous quarter quarter sections which lie wholly within a .ingle governmental
section and that neither the length nor the width of the proposed unit exceeds
5280 feet. The entire proposed unit lies within the horizontal limits of the
Bumont Gas Pool as defined by the Commission and may reasonably be presumed to be
productive of gas. As previously pointed out, the unorthodox location of this gas
well was occasioned by the dual completion of a well previously drilled to ancther
horizon, There are no other wells on this lease to which the acreage could be
assigned for gas allocation purposer = All of ths acreage in the proposed unit is
a parv of a single basic lease, and .ie working interest and royalty interest

are common throughout,

4 Yours very truly,

/s/ Aex Clarke, Jr.
Division Engineer
STANOLIND OIL & GAS CCMPANY

NOTE:: A Plat is on file with the 0OCC in Santa Fe, New Mexico, showing the
location of the well,

New Mexico Oil & Gas Engineering Committes
P. 0. Box 127
May 25, 1955
HObbS, N, M.

-----
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\\\\\%e: Case No. Y1k ‘“\
¢

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission T et
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey

4 Gentlemen:

This has reference to Stanolind 0il & Gas Company's application for a
non-stendard gas proration unit in the Bumont Gas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico. They request a 480-acre unit be assigned to their 0. J.
Gillully "B" No. 4, located 340 feet from the north and west lines of
Section 22, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, as shown on the attached

~ plat.

An examination of the attached plat discloses a concentration of wells
near the center of Sectiuns 15, 16, 21 and 22. Locations so spaced will
cause & concentration of withdrawals which is not considered a good con-

" servation practice. Furthermore, testimcny has been presented to show

that one well will drain 640 acres. You will note a circle of approxi-
mately 64C acres in the area has been circumscribed around the Stanolind
Gillully B-l¢ well which clearly indicates said well will draia offset
acreage and not the entire 480 acres requested for the subject well.

At the May hearing, Stanolind requested a 320-acre unit for its Gillully
Well 6 X (Case No. 899), also an unorthodox location insofar as a 320-
acre gas unit is concerned. Likewise, a circle around this well shows
the area of drainage.

We submit if the Commission approves these applications in Cases 899 and
91k, the concentrated withdrawals will tend to create waste and in our
opinion, will not protect correlative rights. Therefore, we protest the
granting of Stanolind's request in Case No. 914 and ask that Rule 5A,
Order No. 520, pertaining to the Eumont Pool, be enforced.

[}
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
June 10, 1955
Page 2

We had expected that Case No. 877 only would be heard on June 13; there-
fore, we are not prepared {0 attend the hearings on this date. £ this
letter is not considered sufficient evidence in this case, we respectfully
request the case be continued to the June 28th or July hearing, at which

time we will have 3 representative present.
Yours very truly,

RS € it

R. S. Christie

NP A N A gt
’

RSC:mt

ce: Mr. R. G. Hiltz
Stanolind Oil & Gas Company
Ft. Worth, Texas
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OiL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

¥r. Alex Clarke, Jr.
Stanclind 011 & Gas Compeny
011 and Gas Bullding

Port VWorth, Texas
Dear 8ir;

We enclose & copy of Order 2-482 and Order R-685 issued
mr 15. 1955, by the 0i1 Conservation Commission in

..,,— and 899 respectively.
Vary traly yours,
"~ We Be Macey
Secretary - Director
WBM; brp -
Encls. 2
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BEFORE THE OIL.;CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE QIL CONSERVATICNM

COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW

MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONESIDERING:
CASE NO. 914
Qrder No. R.$32

THE APPLICATION OF STANOLIND OIL
AND GAS COMPANY FOR AN ORDER

GRAMNTING APPROYAL OF AN EXCEPTION

TO RULE 5 {a), OF THE SPEC'AL RULES

AND REGULATIONS YOR THE EUMONT GAS

POOL, OF ORDER NCG. R-520 IN ESTABLISH-
MENT OF A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION
UNIT IN THE EUMONT GAB POQL, CONSBTING

OF THEK W/2 AND W/2 K/2 OF SECTION 22,
TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, AND THY ASSIGN-
MENT OF SAID ACREAGE TO THEIR O, J.
GILLULLY "B" WELL NO, 4, FOR GAS PRORATION
PURFCSES, ’

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THX COMMISSION:

This canse came on for hearing at 9 o'clock 2. m. on June 13,
1955 and june 22, 1555, at Santa Fe, New Meoxico, before the Qil Conservation
GCommission, bereinafier referred to as the '"Commission'.

NOV¥, on this &4 day of Seplember, 1955, the Commission,
& gesrum being present, having considered the records and tsstimony adduced,
and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due mctice of the time and place of hearing and the purpose
thereof having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdicti
of this case and the subject maiter thereof.
|

(2) That pursuant to the provisioas of Rule 5 (s) of the Special Rule
snd Regulatione of the Eumont Gas Pool of Order R-520, the Commtiseion has
power and authority to permit the formation of a gas proration unit consisting
of other than a lagal section after notice and hearing by the Commission.

(3) That applicant, Staadlind Oil and Gas Company, is the owner
of mu oil and gas leass in Lea County, New Mexico, the land consieting of |
other than a iegal section, and describsd as follows, to-wit: i

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
W/Z and W/2 EJ2 of Section 22

containing 480 acres, more or less.
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Order No, R-682

(4) That applicant, Stanoliad Oil and Gas Company, has a
producing ges well on the aicresaid lease, known as the U, J. Gillully
"B" Well No. 4, located 340 feat from the North line and 340 feet from
the Wast line of Section 22, Towaship 20 South, Range 37 Eaast, NMPM,
Laa County, New Mexica. '

(S) That the aforesaid mentioned weli was complated as an ofl
well within the Monument Gil Pool in 1939 and was duslly completed as a gas
well in 1954 in the Eumont Gas Poel prior to the issupace of Orédwr R-520,
That this well and requested uait is located within the horisental limits of the
Eument Gas Pool and said well is completed in the Yates, Seven Rivers and
Quaen formations of the Fumont Gas Poal vertical limits.

(6) That Amarada Petreleum Corporation, the owner of adjoining
screage which oifsets the Giliully "B" Well No. 4 to the Nerth, has specifi-
cally protested and objected to the 480 acre proration unit, and

(7) That all of the acreage contained in the proposed proratioa |
wmit will not be efficiontly drained by wells presently prodaeging i» the Kumont
Gas Poel.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the application of Staaolind Oil and Gas Company for
roval of nen-standard ras prcoatien unit coasisting of the W/2 and W/2
K/2 of Bection 22, Townviip 20 South, Range 37 Kast, NMPM, Eument Gas
Poel, Les Ceunty, New )iexico, be ard the same is heredy denivd for its
0. J. Cillully "B"” WELL Neo. 4.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year hereinabove
desigaaied.

STATE OF REW MEXICO
OIL_ CONSERVATION COMMISSION

F e

OHN F. SIMMS, Chairman

T 3. A » §sal

W TS

W. B, MACEY, Memper and Secretiery




